



\$~O-33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 320/2025 and I.A. 12765/2025, I.A. 12766/2025**

NAVNITYA PARKASH GOYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Adv along with
plaintiff in person.

versus

SWATI JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishi Kapoor and Ms. Gitanjali
Kapoor, Advs for D-1 and 2.
Mr. Anupam Singh, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

10.07.2025

1. Let the defendants, who are represented by their respective counsel to positively file their reply to the application i.e. I.A. 12765/2025 under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC) and I.A. 12766/2025 filed under Order XL Rule 1 of the CPC within ten working days. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within three working days thereafter.

2. List this matter for consideration of the aforesaid applications on 04.08.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 10, 2025

aks/sph