



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 320/2025, I.A.No. 457/2026, I.A.No. 454/2026, I.A.No.
26571/2026

NAVNITYA PARKASH GOYALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal, Mr. Anand Sen,
Mr. Minhal Mehdu & Ms. Shruti
Bansal, Advs.

versus

SWATI JAIN & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Ashish Gupta, Adv. for D-1 & 2
Mr. Anupam Singh & Mr. Chandra
Prakash, Advs. for D-3

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Today, the regular stenographer is on leave.

I.A.No. 457/2026 u/S 5 of Limitation Act, filed by defendant no. 1

As per the office noting the written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 on 26.09.2025. The defendant was served with the present case on 29.05.2026. I find the written statement having been filed on behalf of the defendant no. 1 within the period of 120 days. In the circumstances, the written statement of defendant no. 1 is hereby taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. The application stands disposed off.

I.A.No. 454/2026 u/s 5 of Limitation Act filed by defendant no.2.

In view of the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed and the written statement of defendant no.2 is hereby taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. **The application stands disposed off.**



I.A.No. 26571/2026 u/O VIII, Rule 1 of CPC r/w Section 151 of CPC filed by defendant no. 3

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 3 that day before yesterday only he received the reply to the present application from plaintiff side and he wishes to file rejoinder.

Heard. Let rejoinder if any, be filed to the reply filed on behalf of the defendant no.3 to the present application with advance copy to Ld. counsel for the plaintiff and for arguments on the same on 06.07.2026.

In the meantime, replication shall also be filed to the written statement of defendant no. 1 & 2 within the period of limitation with advance copy to Ld. counsel for the concerned defendants.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/jk