



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 320/2025**

NAVNITYA PARKASH GOYALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Goyal and Mr. M.
Minhal Mehdi, Advs.

versus

SWATI JAIN & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Rishi Kapoor and Mr. Ashish
Gupta, Advs. for D-1 & D-2.
Mr. Anupam Singh and Mr. Shubham
Dubey, Advs. for D-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
18.05.2026

%

I.A. 23736/2025 (by D-1 under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC)

1. Issue notice. The learned counsel named above accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicants.
2. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
3. List on 15.10.2026.

I.A. 12765/2025 (by plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for grant of *ad-interim* injunction)

I.A. 12766/2025 (by plaintiff under Order XL Rule 1 r/w Section 94(d) CPC for appointment of receiver to take custody of suit property and deposit the keys of same with this Court)

I.A. 24134/2025 (by D-2 under Order I Rule 10(2) CPC seeking deletion/strike-off of D-2 from array of parties)

I.A. 26571/2025 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement by D-3)



4. The Registry is directed to list all the pending applications on the next date.
5. List on 15.10.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 18, 2026/dss